
 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Agreements & Contracts\2017\AA Berms LLC Contract  2017.doc 

 RESOLUTION 
 of the  
 BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE  
 Resolution No. 2017-161  
 
 
Council Meeting Date:  06-12-2017   Date Adopted:  06-12-2017         
 
 

TITLE: RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS AND AWARDING CONTRACT TO A A 
BERMS, LLC, FOR THE 2017 SIDEWALK PROGRAM, IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $88,005.40 

 
Councilperson Muñoz submitted the following resolution, which was duly seconded by 
Councilperson Galluccio. 
 
 
 WHEREAS, sealed bids were received on Thursday, June 1, 2017 for the 2017 

Sidewalk Program; and 

 WHEREAS, eight (8) bids were received, a list of the names of the bidders 

attached hereto, and are hereby accepted by the Governing Body of the Borough of 

New Providence; and; and 

 WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, Maser Consulting, has reviewed the base bid 

from A. A. Berms, LLC and recommends the bid be accepted and the contract awarded 

to same, subject to a review of bid documents by the Borough Attorney; and 

 WHEREAS, Funding for the project is available in the following capital accounts: 

     
 C-04-55-976-290-305200 $88,005.40 
      

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of 

the Borough of New Providence, County of Union and State of New Jersey, that the 

2017 Sidewalk Program be awarded to A.A. Berms, LLC, 106 Mill Street, Belleville, N.J. 

07109, in the amount of $88,005.40, and they do further authorize and direct the Mayor 

and Borough Clerk to execute same on behalf of the Borough of New Providence. 

 APPROVED, this 12
th

 day of June, 2017. 



 

N:\RESOLUTIONS\Agreements & Contracts\2017\AA Berms LLC Contract  2017.doc 

RECORD OF VOTE 
 
 

 
I hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough  
Council held on the 12

th
 day of June, 2017. 

 
 
  
Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk 

 
  

 

 
 

 
   AYE 

 
    NAY 

 
   ABSENT 

 
 NOT VOTING 

 
GALLUCCIO    X        

 
 

 
GENNARO X        

 
 

 
KAPNER   X     

 
  

MADDEN X         
 

  
 
MUÑOZ   X        

 
 

ROBINSON X    
 
 

MORGAN    TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE 



 

Engineers 
Planners 
Surveyors 
Landscape Architects 
Environmental Scientists 

 

  Customer Loyalty through Client Satisfaction 
 

400 Valley Road, Suite 304 
Mount Arlington, NJ  07856 

T: 973.398.3110 
F: 973.398.3199 

www.maserconsulting.com 

 June 6, 2017 
 
  VIA E-MAIL 
 
 
Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk/Administrator 
Borough of New Providence 
360 Elkwood Avenue 
New Providence, NJ  07974 
 
Re: Bid Summary/Contract Award Recommendation  
 2017 Sidewalk Program 
 Borough of New Providence, Union County, NJ 

MC Project No. NPT-588 
 

Dear Ms. Barry: 
 
The bid opening for the above referenced project was held on Thursday, June 1, 2017 at 11:00 
A.M. with the Engineer Representative, Michael O’Krepky, P.E., and the Borough’s 
Clerk/Administrator, Wendi Barry present.  Bids were received from eight (8) contractors. 
 
Based on a review of the summary of bids and contract documents, it is our recommendation that 
the Borough award a contract to AA Berms, LLC in the amount of $88,005.40 for the above-
referenced project, subject to review of the bid documents by the Borough Attorney and the 
availability of funds. A copy of the bid tally is attached for your review.   
 
Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the referenced project.   
 
 
 Very truly yours, 
 
 MASER CONSULTING P.A. 
 
 
 
 Andrew R. Hipolit, P.E., P.P., C.M.E. 
 Borough Engineer 
 
ARH/mo 
 
Attachment 
 
cc: Mayor and Council (via Clerk/Administrator) 

Douglas Marvin, Borough Administrator (via email) 
Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development (via email) 

 Paul Rizzo, Esq., Borough Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
p:\npt\npt-588\correspondence\out\170606_arh_marvin_award_recommendation.docx 



 

DATE: THURSDAY, JUNE 1, 2017 @ 11 A.M.

NAME OF PROJECT:

MC PROJECT NO.: NPT-588

MUNICIPALITY: BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE

COUNTY: UNION COUNTY, NJ

BASE BID

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY.  UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT

1 POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTOR (IF/WHERE DIRECTED) MANHOUR 60  $                         70.00  $                    4,200.00  $                         70.00  $                    4,200.00  $                         70.00  $                    4,200.00  $                         70.00  $                    4,200.00  $                         70.00  $                    4,200.00  $                         70.00  $                    4,200.00  $                         70.00  $                    4,200.00  $                         70.00  $                    4,200.00 

2 EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED (IF/WHERE DIRECTED) CY 105  $                           0.01  $                           1.05  $                           1.00  $                       105.00  $                           1.00  $                       105.00  $                         38.00  $                    3,990.00  $                         40.00  $                    4,200.00  $                           1.00  $                       105.00  $                         60.00  $                    6,300.00  $                         40.50  $                    4,252.50 

3 HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK SY 90  $                         45.00  $                    4,050.00  $                         45.00  $                    4,050.00  $                         40.00  $                    3,600.00  $                         50.00  $                    4,500.00  $                         60.00  $                    5,400.00  $                         36.00  $                    3,240.00  $                         50.00  $                    4,500.00  $                       203.40  $                  18,306.00 

4 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK (IF/WHERE DIRECTED) SY 840  $                         72.50  $                  60,900.00  $                         86.00  $                  72,240.00  $                         82.00  $                  68,880.00  $                         70.00  $                  58,800.00  $                         60.00  $                  50,400.00  $                         63.00  $                  52,920.00  $                         80.00  $                  67,200.00  $                       123.30  $                103,572.00 

5
REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK OR APRON, 6" THICK (IF/WHERE 

DIRECTED)
SY 95  $                         75.00  $                    7,125.00  $                         63.00  $                    5,985.00  $                         98.00  $                    9,310.00  $                         90.00  $                    8,550.00  $                         70.00  $                    6,650.00  $                         72.00  $                    6,840.00  $                         90.00  $                    8,550.00  $                       143.60  $                  13,642.00 

6 REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIDEWALK (IF/WHERE DIRECTED) SY 935  $                           0.01  $                           9.35  $                           1.00  $                       935.00  $                         15.00  $                  14,025.00  $                         23.00  $                  21,505.00  $                         25.00  $                  23,375.00  $                         43.00  $                  40,205.00  $                         36.00  $                  33,660.00  $                           7.80  $                    7,293.00 

7
NEW ADA CURB RAMP, WITH DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 

(IF/WHERE DIRECTED)
UN 1  $                    2,500.00  $                    2,500.00  $                    2,400.00  $                    2,400.00  $                       300.00  $                       300.00  $                       600.00  $                       600.00  $                    3,500.00  $                    3,500.00  $                    1,500.00  $                    1,500.00  $                    5,000.00  $                    5,000.00  $                    4,250.00  $                    4,250.00 

8
REPLACEMENT ADA CURB RAMP, WITH DETECTABLE WARNING 

SURFACE (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)
UN 1  $                    2,500.00  $                    2,500.00  $                    2,400.00  $                    2,400.00  $                       300.00  $                       300.00  $                    1,250.00  $                    1,250.00  $                    4,500.00  $                    4,500.00  $                    1,000.00  $                    1,000.00  $                    4,000.00  $                    4,000.00  $                    4,650.00  $                    4,650.00 

9
9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB (WITH 2' FULL DEPTH REPAIR) 

(IF/WHERE DIRECTED)
LF 210  $                         32.00  $                    6,720.00  $                         30.00  $                    6,300.00  $                         40.00  $                    8,400.00  $                         29.00  $                    6,090.00  $                         45.00  $                    9,450.00  $                         20.00  $                    4,200.00  $                         50.00  $                  10,500.00  $                         51.50  $                  10,815.00 

TOTAL BASE BID 88,005.40$                   98,615.00$                   109,120.00$                 109,485.00$                 111,675.00$                 114,210.00$                 143,910.00$                 170,980.50$                 

 contractor has 

107,475.00 

BIDDER 8

Your Way Construction

404 Coit Street

Irvington, NJ 07111

 TOTAL AMOUNT 

170,980.50$                                                        

BIDDER 7

Cifelli & Son General Construction

4 Coppola Street

Nutley, NJ 07110

 TOTAL AMOUNT 

143,910.00$                                                        

BIDDER 6

Diamond Construction

270 Drum Point Road, Box 9

Brick, NJ 08723

 TOTAL AMOUNT 

114,210.00$                                                        

BIDDER 4

Abhzeen Design, Inc.

2152 Whitesville Road

Toms River, NJ 08755

 TOTAL AMOUNT 

109,485.00$                                                        109,120.00$                                                        BASE BID 88,005.40$                                                          98,615.00$                                                          

 TOTAL AMOUNT BID SCENARIO  TOTAL AMOUNT  TOTAL AMOUNT 

BID TABULATION

2017 SIDEWALK PROGRAM

AA Berms LLC

BIDDER 1

REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIDEWALK, INSTALLATION OF NEW SIDEWALK AND ADA CURB RAMPS

A Team Concrete

BIDDER 2

Belleville, NJ 07109 South River, NJ 08882

106 Mill Street 104 George Street

 TOTAL AMOUNT 

111,675.00$                                                        

BIDDER 5

M. Sky Construction Corporation

830 Route 15 South

Lake Hopatcong, NJ 07849

316 E. Kinney Street

Newark, NJ 07105

BIDDER 3

Tony's Concrete Construction Co. Inc.

Bidders_Results_Tabulations_NPT588.xlsx


	2017-161 AA Berms LLC Contract  2017
	A A Berms LLC contract bkp
	170606_arh_marvin_Award_Recommendation
	Bidders_Results_Tabulations_NPT588


